

No. 07-16892

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA FOREST LEGACY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v.-

MARK REY, in his official capacity as Under Secretary of Agriculture; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

TUOLUMNE CO. ALLIANCE FOR RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT, et al.,
Defendant-intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
JAMES L. ROSEN
USDA Office of the General Counsel
San Francisco, CA

BARCLAY SAMFORD
ROBERT H. OAKLEY
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. NO ISSUES RAISED BY THE GOVERNMENT'S EN BANC PETITION ARE MOOT 1

II. WINTER SHOWS THAT LEGACY WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 3

 A. Legacy Has Not Shown a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm 3

 B. The Panel Opinion Failed to Defer to the Forest Service’s Scientific Expertise 7

 C. The Panel Opinion Did Not Give Proper Consideration to the Public Interest and the Balance of Harms. 9

III. THE FOREST SERVICE DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS 11

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alaska Dept. of Env't Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004). 12

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 14

Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. FTC,
627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 16-17

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
239 U.S. 441 (1915). 16

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972). 13

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986) 15

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 17

College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999) 13

Concerned Citizens of S. Ohio, Inc. v. Pine Creek Conservancy Dist.,
429 U.S. 651 (1977) 17

Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) 12

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992) 13

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977) 13,14

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 13

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 6-7

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery,
485 U.S. 439 (1986) 15

Meachum v. Fano,
427 U.S. 215 (1976) 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) 7

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) 9,11

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 15

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,
503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) 2,11

Marathon Oil Co. v EPA,
564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977) 16

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 7

Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Species Committee,
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) 16

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942) 13

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey,
526 F.3d 1228 (2008) 12-14,16-17

Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey,
573 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (E.D. Cal. 2008) 1,2

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927) 13

United States v. City and County of San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940) 18

United States v. East Florida Coast R.R. Co.,
410 U.S. 224 (1973) 16

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911). 19

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 12,16

Wildwest Inst. v. Bull,
472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Winter v. NRDC,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 1,3,6-8,10,11,20

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const. art. 4, § 3, cl. 2 18

Herger-Feinstein Quincy Library Group Forest Recovery Act (“HFQLG Act”)
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-231,
§ 401(c)(1) (Oct. 21, 1998) 4,6,11

Knutson-Vandenberg Act of 1930, 16 U.S.C. § 576b	18
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. § 472a(a), (h)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(B)	17
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of FY 1999, 16 U.S.C. § 2104	18
40 U.S.C. §§ 541-558	18
MISCELLANEOUS:	
2 K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, s 15.03, at 353 (1958)	17
71 Fed. Reg. 29,886 (May 24, 2006).	9
